329ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (3), 329-342, 2010
Reaction of bone tissue to cemented total hip replacement in sheepReaction of bone tissue to cemented total hip replacement in sheep
Daroslav FrankaDaroslav Franka11, Valent Ledecký, Valent Ledecký22*, Jozef Bodnár*, Jozef Bodnár33, Marián Hluchý, Marián Hluchý22, ,
Slavomír HorňákSlavomír Horňák22, Michael Ushmirsky, Michael Ushmirsky22, Katarína Ledecká, Katarína Ledecká44, ,
and Lenka Skurkováand Lenka Skurková22
11Veterinary Clinic, Trnava, Slovak RepublicVeterinary Clinic, Trnava, Slovak Republic

Total hip replacement is an orthopaedic procedure replacing a painful or damaged Total hip replacement is an orthopaedic procedure replacing a painful or damaged
joint with an artifi cial one, the so-called endoprosthesis. This eliminates the cause of joint with an artifi cial one, the so-called endoprosthesis. This eliminates the cause of
*Corresponding author:
Prof. MVDr. Valent Ledecký, CSc., Department of Surgery of Small Animal Clinic, University of Veterinary Medicine in Prof. MVDr. Valent Ledecký, CSc., Department of Surgery of Small Animal Clinic, University of Veterinary Medicine in
Košice, Komenského 73, 040 01 Košice, Slovak Republic, Phone: +42 1903 606 016; E-mail: ledecky@uvm.skKošice, Komenského 73, 040 01 Košice, Slovak Republic, Phone: +42 1903 606 016; E-mail: ledecky@uvm.sk
330 Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 329-342, 2010
pain and dysarthrosis. The patient can resume most of the activities he was used to doing pain and dysarthrosis. The patient can resume most of the activities he was used to doing
before the joint involvement.before the joint involvement.
Aseptic loosening of prosthesis is the greatest problem associated with long-term Aseptic loosening of prosthesis is the greatest problem associated with long-term
hip replacement. It has been assumed that bone necrosis and loosening of prosthesis hip replacement. It has been assumed that bone necrosis and loosening of prosthesis
are caused by an exothermic re-polymerisation reaction of polymethylmethacrylate are caused by an exothermic re-polymerisation reaction of polymethylmethacrylate
(PMMA), its toxicity or the presence of PMMA particles ((PMMA), its toxicity or the presence of PMMA particles (CHARNLEY, 1970CHARNLEY, 1970). These ). These
particles can cause osteolysis, resulting in partial or total loosening of the implant due particles can cause osteolysis, resulting in partial or total loosening of the implant due
to phagocytosis and incipient activation of macrophages, histiocytes and giant cells with to phagocytosis and incipient activation of macrophages, histiocytes and giant cells with
the release of factors leading to vascularisation, proliferation, fi brosis and necrosis or the release of factors leading to vascularisation, proliferation, fi brosis and necrosis or
apoptosis (apoptosis (CATELAS et al., 1999CATELAS et al., 1999). The particles phagocytosed by macrophages frequently ). The particles phagocytosed by macrophages frequently
cause osteoclastic resorption of bones and act as precursors of aseptic loosening of the cause osteoclastic resorption of bones and act as precursors of aseptic loosening of the
implant (implant (MALONEY and SMITH, 1997MALONEY and SMITH, 1997). The process of aseptic loosening is associated with ). The process of aseptic loosening is associated with
formation of a synovial-like membrane between the internal bone surface and the cement. formation of a synovial-like membrane between the internal bone surface and the cement.
A characteristic feature of this membrane is the granulomatous reaction to foreign bodies A characteristic feature of this membrane is the granulomatous reaction to foreign bodies
((GOLDRING et al., 1983; JOHANSON et al., 1987; XU et al., 1996GOLDRING et al., 1983; JOHANSON et al., 1987; XU et al., 1996). Steel particles released ). Steel particles released
from the head of the endoprosthesis also activate macrophages and giant cells which from the head of the endoprosthesis also activate macrophages and giant cells which
precedes aseptic loosening of endoprosthesis (precedes aseptic loosening of endoprosthesis (HUO et al., 1992; LEE et al., 1992; BRIEN et HUO et al., 1992; LEE et al., 1992; BRIEN et
al., 1992al., 1992). Polyethylene particles released from steel - polyethylene endoprostheses are ). Polyethylene particles released from steel - polyethylene endoprostheses are
phagocytosed by macrophages and may also result in aseptic loosening of endoprosthesis phagocytosed by macrophages and may also result in aseptic loosening of endoprosthesis
((HOWIE et al., 1993HOWIE et al., 1993).).
The aim of our study was to observe bone tissue reaction and determine cell types and The aim of our study was to observe bone tissue reaction and determine cell types and
numbers at the contact site of the total hip prosthesis and to confi rm successful mastering numbers at the contact site of the total hip prosthesis and to confi rm successful mastering
of the technique involving cemented hip replacement for its use in clinical practice. of the technique involving cemented hip replacement for its use in clinical practice.
Materials and methodsMaterials and methods

Radiographic evaluationRadiographic evaluation. The fi rst radiographic examination was carried out . The fi rst radiographic examination was carried out
immediately after the operation and subsequently 1, 3 and 6 months later. The sheep immediately after the operation and subsequently 1, 3 and 6 months later. The sheep
were examined in ventro-dorsal (VD) and latero-lateral (LL) projections focusing on the were examined in ventro-dorsal (VD) and latero-lateral (LL) projections focusing on the
periosteal reaction, cemented coat around endoprosthesis and eventual osteolysis of bones periosteal reaction, cemented coat around endoprosthesis and eventual osteolysis of bones
in the place of contact with cement and on any potential displacement of the prosthesis. in the place of contact with cement and on any potential displacement of the prosthesis.
In the radiograph, the femoral bone with endoprosthesis was divided into zones -In the radiograph, the femoral bone with endoprosthesis was divided into zones -
„regions of interest“ (ROI) („regions of interest“ (ROI) (De YOUNG and SCHILLER, 1992; JOHNSTON et al., 1990De YOUNG and SCHILLER, 1992; JOHNSTON et al., 1990). In ). In
the VD projection ROI were numbered 1-5 and in LL projection marked with letters A-E. the VD projection ROI were numbered 1-5 and in LL projection marked with letters A-E.
The acetabulum was divided into 3 parts, marked with numbers I-III in both VD and LL The acetabulum was divided into 3 parts, marked with numbers I-III in both VD and LL
projection (Fig. 1).projection (Fig. 1).
Histological examinationHistological examination. Samples for histological examination were collected after . Samples for histological examination were collected after
euthanasia which was induced by administering an overdose of thiopental i.v. and MgSOeuthanasia which was induced by administering an overdose of thiopental i.v. and MgSO4 4
six months after the operation. six months after the operation.
The acetabulum sample was collected from the cranio-dorsal margin, the region The acetabulum sample was collected from the cranio-dorsal margin, the region
of most frequently observed luxation after total hip replacement - in the cranio-dorsal of most frequently observed luxation after total hip replacement - in the cranio-dorsal
direction (direction (DYCE et al., 2000DYCE et al., 2000).).
Samples of the femur were collected from its caudal part, the end of the femoral stem Samples of the femur were collected from its caudal part, the end of the femoral stem
of the endoprosthesis. This is the site of accumulation of biomechanical forces and the of the endoprosthesis. This is the site of accumulation of biomechanical forces and the
greatest remodelling of bones and the most probable region of aseptic loosening if the greatest remodelling of bones and the most probable region of aseptic loosening if the
prosthesis is in direct contact with the endoosteum (prosthesis is in direct contact with the endoosteum (EDWARDS et al., 1997EDWARDS et al., 1997).).
An additional sample was taken from the medial side of the proximal femur because An additional sample was taken from the medial side of the proximal femur because
this is the site of changes described by some authors in association with cemented hip this is the site of changes described by some authors in association with cemented hip
replacement (replacement (BOBYN et al., 1987; TURNER et al., 1986BOBYN et al., 1987; TURNER et al., 1986) and the highest load is placed on ) and the highest load is placed on
the proximo-medial and outer distal parts of the cement coat (the proximo-medial and outer distal parts of the cement coat (SHAHAR et al., 2003SHAHAR et al., 2003).).
332 Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 329-342, 2010
Samples sized 1×1 cm were stored for 1 week in 10% formaldehyde solution, Samples sized 1×1 cm were stored for 1 week in 10% formaldehyde solution,
decalcifi ed with EDTA and embedded in paraffi n. Sections were cut with a microtome, decalcifi ed with EDTA and embedded in paraffi n. Sections were cut with a microtome,
stained with toluidine blue for evaluation of bone reaction and with haematoxilin-eozine stained with toluidine blue for evaluation of bone reaction and with haematoxilin-eozine

vascularity
uniformity +
cellularity
bone reaction
absent
337
D. Franka et al.: Reaction of bone tissue to cemented total hip replacement in sheepD. Franka et al.: Reaction of bone tissue to cemented total hip replacement in sheep
Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 329-342, 2010
Fig. 1. Regions of interest (ROI), A. VD projection B. LL projectionFig. 1. Regions of interest (ROI), A. VD projection B. LL projection
338 Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 329-342, 2010
D. Franka et al.: Reaction of bone tissue to cemented total hip replacement in sheepD. Franka et al.: Reaction of bone tissue to cemented total hip replacement in sheep
DiscussionDiscussion
The present experimental study focused on histological examination of bone tissue The present experimental study focused on histological examination of bone tissue
in cases in which aseptic loosening was not detected by radiographic examination at 6 in cases in which aseptic loosening was not detected by radiographic examination at 6
months after implantation of endoprostheses. It has been recognised that higher numbers months after implantation of endoprostheses. It has been recognised that higher numbers
of macrophages and giant cells (of macrophages and giant cells (LEE et al., 1992LEE et al., 1992), bone reaction and increased bone-), bone reaction and increased bone-
Fig. 2. Radiography of endoprosthesis: VD Fig. 2. Radiography of endoprosthesis: VD
projection, 6 months after operationprojection, 6 months after operation
Fig. 3. Histological section of bone tissue Fig. 3. Histological section of bone tissue
- Hawers system and osteoids- Hawers system and osteoids
339
cement interface tissue formation (cement interface tissue formation (EL-WARRAK et al., 2004EL-WARRAK et al., 2004) precede and are responsible ) precede and are responsible
for aseptic loosening of the prosthesis. As the surgical trauma can also result in increased for aseptic loosening of the prosthesis. As the surgical trauma can also result in increased
bone reaction and increased bone-cement interface tissue formation with more intensive bone reaction and increased bone-cement interface tissue formation with more intensive
cellular response in the fi rst months after the operation (cellular response in the fi rst months after the operation (EL-WARRAK et al., 2001EL-WARRAK et al., 2001), we did ), we did
not carry out early histological examination.not carry out early histological examination.
An incomplete cement coat results in cement micro-fractures and release of small An incomplete cement coat results in cement micro-fractures and release of small
cement particles. These minute particles activate macrophages and giant cells and are cement particles. These minute particles activate macrophages and giant cells and are
subsequently phagocytosed by them. Activation of macrophages induces release of subsequently phagocytosed by them. Activation of macrophages induces release of